

December 23, 2022

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES BRIEFS PROTECTING LGBTQ+ RIGHTS

Amicus Briefs Reject Attack on Federal Anti-Discrimination Protections, Oppose Florida's "Don't Say Gay" Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. If the Court Reaches Plaintiff States’ Substantive Challenge to the Guidance, It Should Uphold That Guidance.....	3
A. The Education Department’s Guidance Reflects Clear Precedent Interpreting Title VII and Title IX.	4
B. The EEOC’s Guidance Reflects Established Precedent Interpreting Title VII	8
II. The Challenged Guidance Serves Important Interests in Protecting LGBT Individuals	11
A. Title VII and Title IX Recognize the Discriminatory Harms Identified in the Challenged Guidance.....	11
B. LGBT Students and Employees Face Myriad Concrete Harms the Challenged Guidance is Meant to Prevent and Redress	14
1. Harms Faced by LGBT Students.....	14
2. Harms Faced by LGBT Employees.....	18
III. Amici States Have Enacted Laws Similar to the Challenged Guidance, Providing Benefits without Compromising Privacy or Safety	20
A. Amici States’ Efforts to Protect LGBT Persons in Education from the Concrete Harms of Discrimination Reap Substantial Benefits.	22
B. Amici States’ Efforts to Protect LGBT Persons in Employment from the Concrete Harms of Discrimination Reap Substantial Benefits.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	9
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	13
<i>Chisholm v. St. Mary’s City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> 947 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	9
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1239, No. 16-273, 2017 WL 930055 (Mar. 6, 2017)	24
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	8
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	26
<i>Soule v. Connecticut Ass’n of Sch., Inc.</i> No. 21-1365-CV, 2022 WL 17724715, at *8 (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 2022).....	7
<i>Tennessee v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> No. 3:21-CV-308, 2022 WL 2791450, at *5-*20 (E.D. Tenn. July 15, 2022	3, 10
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a) (2).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	8, 12
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-102(A)	20
 Cal. Educ. Code	
§ 220.....	20
§ 221.5(f).....	20
 Cal. Gov’t Code	
§ 12926(o)	20
§ 12926(r)(2)	20
§ 12940(a).....	20
§ 12949	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Title VII of Civil Rights Act of 1964	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402.....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 10-15c.....	20
§ 46a-60.....	20
D.C. Code	
§ 2-1402.11.....	21
§ 2-1402.41.....	21
Del. Code Title 19, § 711.....	20
Department of Education, Enforcement of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 with Respect to Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Light of <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 32,637 (June 22, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3	20
Iowa Code	
§ 216.6.....	20
§ 216.9.....	20
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 76 § 5	21
ch. 151B, § 4.....	21
ch. 272 § 92A.....	21
Md. Code, State Gov't § 20-606	21
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5	
§ 4571.....	21
§ 4601.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Minn. Stat.	
§ 363A.08	21
§ 363A.13	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:6	21
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10:5-5	21
§ 10:5-12.....	21
§ 18A:36-41	21
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§§ 22-35-2-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2019).....	21, 23
§ 28-1-2(Q).....	21
§ 28-1-7	21
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 9, § 466.13.....	21
N.Y. Exec. Law § 291.....	21
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 613.310(4)	21
§ 613.330	21
§ 651.050(2)	21
§ 651.070	21
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026, 30,170 (May 19, 2020)</i>	13
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 659.850	21
§ 659A.006	21
<i>Racial Incidents and Harassment Against Students at Educational Institutions, 59 Fed. Reg. 11,448-51 (Mar. 10, 1994)</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 28-5-6(11).....	21
§ 28-5-7	21
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972.....	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code Ann. § 34a-5-106	21
Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 21, § 495	21
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 28A.642.010	21
§ 49.60.180	21
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alberto Arenas et al., <i>7 Reasons for Accommodating Transgender Students at School</i> , Phi Delta Kappan (Sept. 1, 2016), https://kappanonline.org/arenas-gunckel-smith-7-reasons-for-accommodating-transgender-students-school/	23
Amira Hasenbush et al., <i>Gender Identity Nondiscrimination Laws in Public Accommodations: A Review of Evidence Regarding Safety and Privacy in Public Restrooms, Locker Rooms, and Changing Rooms</i> , 16 Sexuality Rsch. & Soc. Pol’y 70-83 (2019), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/publications/public-accommodations/	24
Brad Sears et al., Williams Institute, <i>LGBT People’s Experiences of Workplace Discrimination and Harassment 1</i> (Sept. 2021), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Workplace-Discrimination-Sep-2021.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Brooke Migdon, <i>US LGBTQ+ Population Hits 20 Million</i> , TheHill (Dec. 14, 2021), https://thehill.com/changing-america/respect/diversity-inclusion/585711-us-lgbtq-population-hits-20-million/	1
Cal. Senate Comm. on Educ., Bill Analysis: Assemb. Bill No. 1266 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess. Hearing Date June 12, 2013).....	22
Caroline Medina et al., Center for American Progress, <i>Fact Sheet: LGBT Workers in the Labor Market</i> (June 1, 2022), https://www.americanprogress.org/article/fact-sheet-lgbt-workers-in-the-labor-market/	18
CDC, <i>Inclusive Practices Help All Students Thrive</i> (June 27, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/healthyyouth/safe-supportive-environments/LGBTQ-policies-practices.htm	23
Christian N. Thoroughgood et al., <i>Creating a Trans-Inclusive Workplace</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. Mag. (Mar.-Apr. 2020), https://hbr.org/2020/03/creating-a-trans-inclusive-workplace	19
Christy Mallory et al., Williams Inst., <i>Impact of Stigma and Discrimination (Michigan)</i> 56 (2019), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Impact-LGBT-Discrimination-MI-Apr-2019.pdf	2
Crosby Burns et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress & AFSCME, <i>Gay and Transgender Discrimination in the Public Sector: Why It’s a Problem for State and Local Governments, Employees, and Taxpayers</i> 18 (2012), https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/LGBTPublicSectorReport1.pdf	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
David Baboolall et al., <i>Being Transgender at Work</i> , McKinsey Q. (Nov. 10, 2021), https://www.mckinsey.com/featured-insights/diversity-and-inclusion/being-transgender-at-work	19, 20
David Crary, <i>Debate Over Transgender Bathroom Access Spreads Nationwide</i> , Salt Lake Trib. (May 10, 2016), https://archive.sltrib.com/article.php?id=3875520&itype=CMSID	24
EEOC, “Enforcement Guidance on <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys. Inc.</i> ” (Mar. 8, 1994).....	9
EEOC, “Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors” (Jun. 18, 1999).....	9
EEOC, “Questions & Answers for Small Employers on Employer Liability for Harassment by Supervisors” (June 21, 1999).....	9
Emily A. Greytak et al., GLSEN, <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> 14 (2009), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED505687.pdf	16, 17
Gabriel R. Murchison et al., <i>School Restroom and Locker Room Restrictions and Sexual Assault Risk Among Transgender Youth</i> , Pediatrics, June 2019, https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/143/6/e20182902/76816/	17
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Cities and Counties with Non-Discrimination Ordinances that Include Gender Identity</i> (Jan. 28, 2021), https://www.hrc.org/resources/cities-and-counties-with-non-discrimination-ordinances-that-include-gender	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Human Rights Watch, <i>Shut Out: Restrictions on Bathroom and Locker Room Access for Transgender Youth in US Schools</i> 10 (2016), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/uslgbttrans0916_web.pdf	17, 22
Jaime M. Grant et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality and Nat’l Gay & Lesbian Task Force, <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> 51 (2011), https://www.hivlawandpolicy.org/sites/default/files/Injustice%20at%20Every%20Turn.pdf	19, 26
Jody L. Herman et al., Williams Institute, <i>How Many Adults and Youth Identify as Transgender in the United States?</i> 1 (2022), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-Pop-Update-Jun-2022.pdf	14
Jody L. Herman, <i>Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public Regulation of Gender and Its Impact on Transgender People’s Lives</i> , J. of Pub. Mgmt. & Soc. Policy 65 (2013), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Restrooms-Minority-Stress-Jun-2013.pdf	17, 20
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., GLSEN, <i>The 2015 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> xviii. (2016), https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-01/GLSEN%202015%20National%20School%20Climate%20Survey%20%28NSCS%29%20-%20Full%20Report.pdf	15, 17
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., GLSEN, <i>The 2019 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in our Nation’s Schools</i> 28 (2020), https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2021-04/NSCS19-FullReport-032421-Web_0.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Kansas Hum. Rts. Comm’n, Kansas Human Rights Commission Concurs with the U.S. Supreme Court’s <i>Bostock</i> Decision (Aug. 21, 2020), http://www.khrc.net/pdf/Kansas%20Human%20Rights%20Commission%20Concurs%20with%20the%20US%20Supreme%20Court%20Decision%20in%20Bostock%20v%20Clayton%20County.pdf	20
Kerith J. Conran, Williams Inst., <i>LGBT Youth Population in the United States</i> 1 (Sept. 2020), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Youth-US-Pop-Sep-2020.pdf	14
Kristie L. Seelman, <i>Transgender Adults’ Access to College Bathrooms and Housing and the Relationship to Suicidality</i> , 63 J. of Homosexuality 1378 (2016), https://scholarworks.gsu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1065&context=ssw_facpub	20
Kristina R. Olson et al., <i>Mental Health of Transgender Children Who Are Supported in Their Identities</i> , Pediatrics, Mar. 2016, https://sdlab.fas.harvard.edu/files/sdlab/files/olson_2016_pediatrics_mental_health_of_transgender_children.pdf	24
Legislative Education Study Committee Bill Analysis, N.M. SB 288 (Feb. 26, 2019).....	23
Lindsay Mahowald, <i>LGBTQI+ Nondiscrimination Laws Improve Economic, Physical, and Mental Well-Being</i> , Center for American Progress (March 24, 2022), https://www.americanprogress.org/article/lgbtqi-nondiscrimination-laws-improve-economic-physical-and-mental-well-being/	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Michelle M. Johns et al., <i>Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students - 19 States and Large Urban School Districts</i> , 2017, 68 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 67 (2019), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6348759/pdf/mm6803a3.pdf	16
Movement Advancement Project & GLSEN, <i>Separation and Stigma: Transgender Youth and School Facilities</i> 4 (2017), https://www.lgbtmap.org/file/transgender-youth-school.pdf	16
S. Rep. No. 100-64 (1987), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 6, 1987 WL 61447	4
Sandy E. James et al., Nat’l Ctr. For Transgender Equal., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> 132-34 (Dec. 2016), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, <i>Sexual Harassment: It’s Not Academic</i> (Sept. 1988).....	13
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Guidance on Protections Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity (June 15, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
